
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 8 January 2014 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Assembly Room, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

William Reed, Democratic Services Manager 

Telephone: 01865 252230 

Email: wreed@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

East Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Roy Darke Headington Hill and Northway; 

 
Vice-Chair Councillor David Rundle Headington; 

 
 Councillor Mohammed Altaf-

Khan 
Headington Hill and Northway; 

 Councillor Mary Clarkson Marston; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Sam Hollick Holywell; 

 Councillor Ben Lloyd-
Shogbesan 

Lye Valley; 

 Councillor Helen O'Hara Cowley; 

 Councillor Michele Paule Rose Hill and Iffley; 

 
 
The quorum for this meeting is five members. Substitutes are permitted. 
 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 OXFORD STADIUM, SANDY LANE : 13/00302/FUL 
 

 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to demolish the existing structures. Erection of 220 x 
residential units (37 x 1 bed flats, 43 x 2 bed flats, 24 x 2 bed houses, 90 x 3 
bed houses, 26 x 4 bed houses) (use class C3 - single family dwellings), new 
site accesses, parking, landscaping, public open space and ancillary works. 
 
This report will be published separately. 

 

 

4 HEADINGTON SCHOOL, HEADINGTON ROAD: 13/02697/FUL 
 

1 - 14 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to remove the existing portacabin and temporary 
buildings.  Extension to existing sports hall to provide dance studio and 
fitness suite.  Provision of replacement car parking and external works. 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples in Conservation Area   
4 Landscape plan required   
5 Landscape carried out after completion   
6 No felling lopping cutting  of any trees 
7 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
8 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
9 Details of construction plant storage on site   
10 Details of parking area – including method of construction   
11 Archaeology - Implementation of programme of investigation   
12 Construction Traffic Management Plan   
13 Details of Biodiversity Enhancements   
14 Details of Sustainability Measures   
15 Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant 
16 Community use of facilities 

 

 

5 BMW UK MANUFACTURING LTD, GARSINGTON ROAD: 
13/02607/FUL 
 

15 - 22 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application to construct in two phases a single storey Test Track 

 



 
  
 

 

weather resistant enclosure adjacent the existing railway lines 
 
Officer recommendation: That the Committee APPROVE the planning 
application subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples of materials   
4 Proposal to adopt Sustainable Urban Drainage techniques   
5 Contaminated Land Watching Brief   

 

6 9 KNIGHTS ROAD: 13/02946/CT3 
 

23 - 26 

 The Head of City Development has submitted a report which details a 
planning application for a change of use from tattoo parlour (Sui Generis) to 
Use Class A1 (retail). 
 
Officer recommendation: To APPROVE the planning application subject to 
the following condition: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit  

 

 

7 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

27 - 32 

 To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during 
November 2013 
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

8 MINUTES 
 

33 - 36 

 Minutes from 4 December 2013 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 
2013 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 
 

 

9 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 The following items are listed for information. They are not for discussion at 
this meeting. 
 
13/01553/CT3: Eastern House, Eastern Avenue  
13/01555/CT3: Land East of Warren Crescent  
13/02410/FUL: 7 Sheepway Court. 
13/02638/FUL: BP Garage, 281 Abingdon Road 
13/3192/CT3: Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre 
13/03221/VAR: 35 Barton Road 
13/03117/FUL: 291 Cowley Road 
13/02866/VAR: Site of 21 and 23 Temple Road  

 



 
  
 

 

13/02818/FUL: 11 Crescent Road 

 

10 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 The Committee NOTES the following future meeting dates: 
 
Thursday 9 January if necessary 
Wednesday 5 February and (Thursday 13 February if necessary) 
Wednesday 5 March and (Thursday 13 March if necessary) 
Wednesday 2 April and (Thursday 10 April if necessary) 

 

 

 



 

 

 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your 
election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for
[...]
c, not a public meeting. 

 
6. Members of the public are reminded that the recording of the meeting (audio or visual) is not permitted 
without the consent of the Committee, which should be sought via the Chair. 

 
7. Members should not:-  
 

(a)   rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law; 
 

(b)   question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;  
 

(c)  proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer’s recommendation until 
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and  

 
(d)  seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application.  The Committee must determine 

applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

East Area Planning Committee  

 
8
th
 January 2014 

 
 

Application Number: 13/02697/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 14th January 2014 

  

Proposal: Removal of existing portacabin and temporary buildings.  
Extension to existing sports hall to provide dance studio and 
fitness suite.  Provision of replacement car parking and 
external works. 

  

Site Address: Headington School, Headington Road, Oxford (site plan: 

appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Headington Hill And Northway 

 

Agent:  Mr Alan Divall Applicant:  Headington School 

 
 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve planning permission 
for the following reasons: 
 

Reasons for Approval 

 
1 The proposed development would make an efficient and appropriate use of 

previously developed land in order to provide improved sports facilities for the 
school which meet modern day standards.  The proposed extensions and 
alterations would be of a size and scale that would create an appropriate 
visual relationship with the built form of the original school grounds while also 
preserving and enhancing the significance of the Headington Hill Conservation 
Area.  The extensions have been des
[...]
the area where the current temporary classrooms are sited.  The 
layout would be appropriate and enables disabled parking to be provided directly 
outside the sports hall.  In terms of pedestrian access the sports hall has two 
main entrances, once from the main school and playing fields which is the most 
used by pupils moving between the residential accommodation to the west and 
the academic accommodation to the east.  The other entrance faces towards the 
new parking area and onto Headington Road. 

 
26. Officers would recommend that details of the parking areas are provided showing 

the means of construction, demarcation, and method for the disposal of surface 
water.  In addition a construction traffic management plan is also recommended 
to set out the likely vehicles and pedestrian routes into the site in order to 

8



separate pupils from construction traffic.  This should be secured by condition. 
 

Landscaping 
 
27. There are no significant arboricultural implications associated with this 

development, three mature horse chestnut trees used to be within the current 
development area but the Council accepted that they could be removed on 
grounds that they were in a poor physiological and structural condition.  They 
have subsequently been removed.  At that time it was agreed in principal that 
replacement planting on either side of the access road into the school grounds 
would provide adequate landscape mitigation. There is scope for replacement 
planting to be undertaken on site, and this is indicatively proposed in the 
proposed site plan drawings but further details are required, which could be 
secured through a landscaping condition. 

 
28. The Tree Survey accompanying the planning application shows that a good 

quality silver birch (T.9) is to be retained on site.  However this would be adjacent 
to a new proposed area of car parking.  Therefore this and the other tree to be 
retained (T.1) apple should be protected and therefore a Tree Pr
[...]
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety. 
 

Contact Officer: Andrew Murdoch 

Extension: 2228 

Date: 17th December 2013 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
East Area Planning Committee 
 
 

8th January 2014 

 
 
Application Number: 13/02607/FUL 

  
Decision Due by: 6th January 2014 

  
Proposal: To construct in two phases a single storey Test Track 

weather resistant enclosure adjacent the existing railway 
lines. 

  
Site Address: BMW UK Manufacturing Ltd, Garsington Road, Oxford (site 

plan: appendix 1) 
  

Ward: Lye Valley 
 
Agent: Mr Darren Whittle Applicant: BMW Manufacturing Ltd 
 
 
 

 
 
Recommendation: 
 
The East Area Planning Committee is recommended to approve planning permission 
for the following reasons: 
 
Reasons for Approval 
 
1 The proposal would seek to make an efficient use of land in order to improve 

the quality of the test track at Plant Oxford as part of the aim to add value to 
the long-term viability of the plant through improving facilities throughout all 
levels of the plant.  The proposal would be acceptable in design terms and 
would not create any adverse highway, biodiversity, drainage, or 
contamination impacts and any possible impact could be successfully 
mitigated by conditions.  The development would accord with the aims of the 
National Planning Policy Framework, and the relevant policies of the 
development plan.  No third part comments have been received. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan a
[...]
 

 12/03279/FUL 13/00072/REFUSE REF I UK Bathroom Warehouse Abingdon  HINKPK Demolition of existing building on site. Erection of 83  
 Road Oxford Oxfordshire OX1 4XJ  bedroom hotel on 3 floors accessed from Abingdon Road.  
 Provision of 45 car parking spaces and bin and cycle  
 storage (Amended and additional plans)(Amended Plan) 

 13/01205/FUL 13/00067/REFUSE DEL REF W 23 Bernwood Road Oxford  BARTSD Erection of 2 x 2 bed dwelling houses (class C3). Provision  
 Oxfordshire OX3 9LG  of cycle parking, bin storage and amenity space. 

 13/01428/FUL 13/00070/REFUSE DEL REF H 8 Mill Lane Iffley Oxford OX4 4EJ RHIFF Erection of two storey extension to side and addition of  
 new first floor and room in the roof and changes to the  
 fenestration 

 13/01660/FUL 13/00068/REFUSE DEL REF H 5 Lockheart Crescent Oxford OX4  COWLE Single storey rear extension. 
 3RN 

 13/02219/FUL 13/00073/REFUSE DEL REF W 279 London Road Headington Oxford BARTSD Erection single storey building to form 1-bed bungalow  
  Oxfordshire OX3 9EH  (use class C3) with associated car parking, bin and cycle  
 storage and private amenity space. 

 13/02220/FUL 13/00071/REFUSE DEL REF W 154 Oxford Road Cowley Oxford  COWLYM Installation of storage container on roof. 
 Oxfordshire OX4 2EB  

 Total Received: 7 

 

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 4 December 2013 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Darke (Chair), Altaf-Khan, Coulter, 
Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan, O'Hara, Paule and Wilkinson. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Fiona Bartholomew (City Development), Andrew 
Murdoch (City Development), Huw Jones (Oxfordshire County Council), Michael 
Morgan (Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge (Trainee Democratic and 
Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 
101. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rundle (substitute 
Councillor Wilkinson) 
 
 
102. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
103. SPORTS FIELD, WILLIAM MORRIS CLOSE: 13/02500/OUT 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed a planning application which details an outline 
application (seeking access, appearance, layout and scale) for residential 
development consisting of 6 x 1-bed, 15 x 2-bed, 15 x 3-bed and 4 x 4-bed 
residential units, together with 70 car parking spaces, access road and informal 
recreation area. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that Cllr 
Malik and Judith Harley spoke against the application and Nik Lyzba spoke in 
favour of it. 
 
The Committee resolved to REFUSE the planning application because: 
 
1 The residential element of this proposal is contrary to Policy CS2 of the 

Core Strategy in that it is a green field site which is not allocated for 
development nor is it needed to meet the NPPF 5 or 10 year housing land 
availability requirements. It is not essential that the proposed housing 
development should take place on this particular site which it is preferable 
to retain as open space for the well-being of the community it serves. 
There are no other balancing reasons or mitigating circumstances why 
housing should be allowed on this site. 

 
2 The application site has been in use for formal and informal sport and 

recreation until recently. Although the site is now fenced off, it has not 
been clearly shown that the site is surplus to requirements for sport or 
recreation. The site retains the potential to provide for types of open air 
sport and recreation for which there is a need in the City. The proposed 

Agenda Item 8

33



 

replacement recreation facilities and financial contribution are not equal 
to, or better than, retaining the potential of the site to provide for open air 
sport and recreation. For these reasons the proposal does not accord with 
the NPPF, Policy CS21 of the Core Strategy, or Policy SR2 of the Oxford 
Local Plan. 

 
 
104. LAND NORTH OF LITTLEMORE HEALTHCARE TRUST, SANDFORD 

ROAD: 12/02848/OUT 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed an outline application (fixing access) for up to 140 
residential units together with 258 car parking spaces, 356 cycle parking spaces, 
landscaping and open space. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee noted that 
Nicky Brock spoke in favour of the application. 
 
The Committee resolved to GRANT outline planning permission, subject to the 
satisfactory completion of an accompanying legal agreement and to delegate to 
the Head of City Development the issuing of the Notice of Permission upon its 
completion. Subject to the following conditions, legal agreement and 
informatives: 
 
Conditions 
 
1 Reserved Matters within time limit   
2 Commencement 5/2 years detailed approval   
4 Approved Plans and Documents   
5 Reserved Matters Applications   
6 Scheme of enabling infrastructure works   
7 Phasing of development   
8 Materials   
9 Landscaping and Public Realm Plan   
10 Landscape Implementation   
11 Tree Protection Plan   
12 Landscape Management Plan   
13 The provision of rail crossing area  
14 Lifetime Homes Standards   
15 Car Parking Standards   
16 Cycle Parking Standards   
17 Sustainability and Energy Strategy   
18 Site Wide Surface Water Drainage   
19 Foul Water Drainage Scheme   
20 Archaeology - Preservation of Banjo enclosure 
21 Biodiversity enhancements - Habitat creation / Grassland mitigation  
22 Ground Contamination and Remediation   
23 Details of all external lighting   
24 Noise attenuation   
25 Protection of the SSSI and SLINC through construction phase  
26 Secure by Design Principles   
27 Construction Environment Management Plan   
28 Highways: Travel Plan   
29 Details of access roads   

34



 

30 Removal of PD Rights   
31 Public Art 
 
Legal Agreement: 
A legal agreement will be required with the outline planning permission to secure 
the following: 
Affordable housing  

• A minimum of 0.5 hectares (or approximately 25 dwellings) should be 
developed for key worker housing which could be provided as market 
housing or affordable housing. If the key worker housing is provided as 
affordable housing, as defined in the glossary, it will contribute towards the 
general provision of 50% affordable housing on the site. 

• A minimum of 50% affordable units (80% social rent / 20% intermediate 
housing) as defined by the Sites and Housing Plan and AHPOSPD 

• The mix of dwelling sizes within those tenures to be Social Rent – 1 bed (0-
10%), 2 bed (15-25%), 3 Bed (35-45%), 4 bed (10-20%) and Intermediate 
Housing - 1 bed (0-10%), 2 bed (15-15%), 3 Bed (0-10%), 4 bed (0%) in 
accordance with the Sites and Housing Plan and AHPOSPD 

• The minimum floor space for the on-site affordable homes within the 
proposed development to accord with the Sites and Housing Plan and the 
AHPOSPD 

• The phasing and distribution of the affordable housing 

• The arrangements for the transfer of the affordable housing to an affordable 
housing provider [or the management of the affordable housing (if no RSL 
involved) 
 

Highway Mitigation Measures 

• The development is not commenced until the S278 agreement for highway 
works has been secured 

 
Informatives: 
 
1. That the developer continues discussions with the hospital trust to secure a 

pedestrian and cycle access way through the Littlemore hospital site.  
2. That officers discuss with the bus companies/ Oxfordshire County Council 

options to improve the weekend bus service to the site. 
3. That any future noise assessment reports include reading during peak traffic 

times. 
 
 
105. 69 ST NICHOLAS ROAD: 13/02898/VAR 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed an application to vary condition 3 (non-residential 
education only) of planning permission 11/01906/FUL (Change of use from office 
(Class A2) to non-residential institution) to allow all D1 uses. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the 
following condition: 
 
1 Development begun within time limit 
 
 
 

35



 

106. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the report on planning appeals received and 
determined during October 2013 
 
 
107. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 24 
September as a true and accurate record. 
 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 6 
November 2013 as a true and accurate record. 
 
 
 
108. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee resolved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
109. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Committee noted the next meeting would be held on 8 January 2014. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm 

36


	Agenda
	4 Headington School, Headington Road: 13/02697/FUL
	Site Plan_ Headington School

	5 BMW UK Manufacturing Ltd, Garsington Road: 13/02607/FUL
	Site Plan_ BMW Plant

	6 9 Knights Road: 13/02946/CT3
	7 Planning Appeals
	8 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

East Area Planning Committee
Wednesday 8 January 2014
Councillors Present: Councillors Darke (Chair), Altaf-Khan, Clarkson, Coulter, Hollick, Lloyd-Shogbesan, O'Hara, Paule and Wilkinson.
<AI1>
110. Apologies for absence and substitutions
Apologies for absence were received from the Vice-Chair (Councillor Rundle).  Councillor Wilkinson attended as a substitute for Councillor Rundle.
</AI1>
<AI2>
111. Declarations of interest
Councillors Clarkson and Hollick reported as follows:-

· Councillor Clarkson – two of her children were currently attending Headington School.  However, she would judge the planning application on the agenda relating to the school with an open mind.

· Councillor Hollick – he had attended a public exhibition relating to the planning application.  However, he would judge the planning application on the agenda relating to the school with an open mind..
</AI2>
<AI3>
112. Oxford Stadium, Sandy Lane : 13/00302/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now appended).  The planning officer reported that since the report had been finalised a considerable number of further representations had been received, both for and against the application.  He further said during his presentation that the noise and vibration surveys needed to be conducted again, both because the equipment had not been placed in correct positions best to assess noise and vibration impact and because, as said in paragraph 113 of the report, no freight trains had been running from/to the BMW Plant when the surveys had been conducted.

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, the Committee heard representations from the following people:-

· Ian Sawyer representing the Save Oxford Stadium Campaign

· Sam Clifton representing dance interests at the site

· William Rodwell representing motorcycle training interests at the site

· Andrew Cooper representing Oxford Go Karting

· Gavin Beckley representing the Oxford Speedway Supporters Club

· Mr Sharp who spoke against the planning application

· Philip Brown, representing the applicant’s agent

In the course of his presentation Mr Brown said that the applicant would be willing to contribute £800,000 for a dance / martial arts / ancillary pursuits facility adjacent to the Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre, and £500,000 towards the cost of a footbridge across the railway line between the development site and Cowley Retail Park.

The Committee resolved:-

(1)  To REFUSE the planning application for reasons 1 – 7 set out in the report of the Head of City Development and to authorise the Head of City Development to issue the notice of refusal;

(2) To authorise the Head of City Development to include a further reason for refusal if the results of the further noise and vibration surveys gave grounds for refusal. 
</AI3>
<AI4>
113. Headington School, Headington Road: 13/02697/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now appended).

The Committee resolved:-

(1) to APPROVE the planning application subject to conditions 1 – 16 headlined in the report of the Head of City Development and to authorise the Head of City Development to issue the notice of permission;

(2) That details of the construction traffic management plan be sent to the City councillors for Headington Hill and Northway and Headington Wards.
</AI4>
<AI5>
114. BMW UK Manufacturing Ltd, Garsington Road: 13/02607/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now appended).

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to conditions 1 – 5 headlined in the report of the Head of City Development and to authorise the Head of City Development to issue the notice of permission.
</AI5>
<AI6>
115. 9 Knights Road: 13/02946/CT3
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now appended).

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the planning application subject to the development beginning within the time limit for commencement after planning application approvals and to authorise the Head of City Development to issue the notice of permission.

</AI6>
<AI7>
116. Planning Appeals
The Committee resolved to NOTE the report on planning appeals received and determined during November 2013.
</AI7>
<AI8>
117. Minutes
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 4th December 2013 as an accurate record.
</AI8>
<AI9>
118. Forthcoming Applications
The Committee resolved to NOTE the list of forthcoming applications a\s follows:-

13/01553/CT3: Eastern House, Eastern Avenue 

13/01555/CT3: Land East of Warren Crescent 

13/02410/FUL: 7 Sheepway Court.

13/02638/FUL: BP Garage, 281 Abingdon Road

13/3192/CT3: Blackbird Leys Leisure Centre

13/03221/VAR: 35 Barton Road

13/03117/FUL: 291 Cowley Road

13/02866/VAR: Site of 21 and 23 Temple Road 

13/02818/FUL: 11 Crescent Road

</AI9>
<AI10>
119. Dates of future meetings
The Committee noted that it would meet as follows during the remainder of the current Council Year:-

Wednesday 5th February

Wednesday 5th March

Wednesday 2nd April

Thursday 8th May

</AI10>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.44 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
120. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
121. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


